NEITHER THE U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION NOR ANY STATE SECURITIES REGULATORY AGENCY HAS APPROVED

OR DISAPPROVED THE TRANSACTIONS DESCRIBED IN THE PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS OR ANY OF THE SECURITIES TO BE ISSUED IN
THE BUSINESS COMBINATION, PASSED UPON THE MERITS OR FAIRNESS OF THE BUSINESS COMBINATION OR RELATED TRANSACTIONS, OR
PASSED UPON THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THE DISCLOSURE IN THE PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS OR THIS SUPPLEMENT. ANY
REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY CONSTITUTES A CRIMINAL OFFENSE.

This supplement to the proxy statement/prospectus is dated August 22, 2025.

Amendment to PIPE Securities Purchase Agreement

On August 21, 2025, the Black Titan Series A Convertible Preferred Shares (“Series A Preferred Shares”) Securities Purchase Agreement was amended to increase
the amount of Series A Preferred Shares to be purchased thereunder to up to $6,000,000. The Registration Statement is amended accordingly, as follows:

Page 11

The table on page 11 and the notes thereto are replaced with the following:

Security Holders

TTNP Pre-
Merger
Shares

Outstanding
% of

Outstanding

PubCo
Post-

Merger
Pro forma

% of
Outstanding

Merger
Pro forma

(Fully
Diluted) (1)

% of
Outstanding

TTNP Directors and Officers   3,313   0.25%   3,313   0.04%   9,563(2)  0.13%
TTNP Public Stockholders   669,391   50.32%   669,391   9.06%   669,391   9.06%
Other TTNP Stockholders   657,530   49.43%   1,770,646   23.97%   1,770,646   23.97%
Total TTNP Stockholders   1,330,234(3)  100%   2,443,350   33.08%   2,443,350   33.08%
TalenTec Shareholders   0   0   4,943,920   66.92%   4,943,920   66.92%
Total Shares outstanding at Closing, not reflecting potential
sources of dilution   1,330,234   100.00%   7,387,270   100.00%   7,387,270   100%

Potential sources of dilution
TTNP Options(2)   -   0.00%   -   0.00%   79,498   0.8%
TTNP Warrants(2)   -   0.00%   -   0.00%   427,271   4. 5%
Series A Preferred Shares in Pubco (4)   -   0.00%  -   0.00%  1,680,672   17.5%
Total Shares outstanding at Closing   1,330,234   100%  7,387,270   100.00%  9,580,961   22.8%

* Less than 1%.

For purposes of the table above:

(1) Assumes options and warrants are exercised post-Business Combination.

(2) Includes 6,250 shares of TTNP Common Stock subject to options exercisable within 60 days of the Record Date held by Mr. Ben-Tzvi. Mr. Ben-Tzvi is a member of the
TTNP Board.

(3) Includes conversion of shares of TTNP Series AA Preferred Stock held by Sire into 150,087 shares of TTNP Common Stock and the conversion of shares of TTNP Series B
Preferred Stock held by Blue Harbour into 265,913 of the up to 333,333 shares of TTNP Common Stock, based on the initial conversion rate, and not including the 176,471

[…]

convertible preferred shares of the Company, $0.001 par value per share with a stated value of $1,000 per share (the “Series A Preferred Shares”), which may be done
in tranches at the option of PubCo by way of a “drawdown”. Under the SPA, PubCo may, in its sole discretion, and upon written notice to the Investor (the “ Drawdown
Notice”), sell to the investor such number of Series A Preferred Shares (each demand referred to as a “Drawdown”) as set forth in the Drawdown Notice, at any time
from the time of the Closing until September 30, 2026 (the “Drawdown Period”). The Series A Preferred Shares are convertible into Ordinary Shares of PubCo at a
conversion price equal to 85% of the VWAP for the trailing five business days as of the date PubCo sends a Drawdown Notice. On August 21, 2025, the SPA was
amended to increase the amount of Series A Preferred Shares to be purchased thereunder to up to $6,000,000.

Page 30

The table on page 30 and notes thereto are replaced with the following:

Security Holders

TTNP Pre-
Merger
Shares

Outstanding
% of

Outstanding

PubCo
Post-

Merger
Pro forma

% of
Outstanding

Merger
Pro forma

(Fully
Diluted) (1)

% of
Outstanding

TTNP Directors and Officers   3,313   0.25%   3,313   0.04%   9,563(2)  0.13%
TTNP Public Stockholders   669,391   50.32%   669,391   9.06%   669,391   9.06%
Other TTNP Stockholders   657,530   49.43%   1,770,646   23.97%   1,770,646   23.97%
Total TTNP Stockholders   1,330,234(3)  100%   2,443,350   33.08%   2,443,350   33.08%
TalenTec Shareholders   0   0   4,943,920   66.92%   4,943,920   66.92%
Total Shares outstanding at Closing, not reflecting potential
sources of dilution   1,330,234   100.00%  7,387,270   100.00%  7,387,270   100%

Potential sources of dilution
TTNP Options(2)   -   0.00%   -   0.00%   79,498   0.8%
TTNP Warrants(2)   -   0.00%   -   0.00%   427,271   4.5%
Series A Preferred Shares in Pubco (4)   -   0.00%  -   0.00%  1,680,672   17.5%
Total Shares outstanding at Closing   1,330,234   100%  7,387,270   100.00%  9,580,961   22.8%

* Less than 1%.

2

For purposes of the table above:

(1) Assumes options and warrants are exercised post-Business Combination.

(2) Includes 6,250 shares of TTNP Common Stock subject to options exercisable within 60 days of the Record Date held by Mr. Ben-Tzvi. Mr. Ben-Tzvi is a member of the
TTNP Board.

(3) Includes conversion of shares of TTNP Series AA Preferred Stock held by Sire into 150,087 shares of TTNP Common Stock and the conversion of shares of TTNP Series B
Preferred Stock held by Blue Harbour into 265,913 of the up to 333,333 shares of TTNP Common Stock, based on the initial conversion rate, and not including the 176,471

[…]

Combined Company subsequent to completion of the Transactions. However, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for
illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Transactions occurred on the
dates indicated, and does not reflect adjustments for any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, tax savings or cost savings. The pro forma adjustments represent estimates
based on information available as of the dates of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and are subject to change as additional information
becomes available. Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are
described in the accompanying notes. The actual financial position and results of operations of the Combined Company subsequent to consummation of the Transactions may
differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein.

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In U.S. dollars thousands, except for share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

  Historical

  March 31, 2025
January
31, 2025

January
31, 2025

3(A) Titan
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
3(B) Black

Titan

3(C)
TalenTec
Sdn. Bhd.

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,945   -  $ 372  $ (250)  3(a)  $ 8,799
   (868)  3(b)   -
   7,600  3(d)   -

Restricted cash   -   -   566   -   566
Accounts receivable, net   -   -   337   -   337
Amount due from a related party   81   -   -   (81)  3(e)   -
Deferred costs   -   -   67   -   67
Deferred offering costs   -   -   541   (541)  3(b)   -

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   130   -   56   -   186
Total current assets   2,156   -   1,939   5,860   9,955

Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   -   -   107   -   107
Operating lease right-of-use assets   -   -   174   -   174
Total non-current assets   -   -   281   -   281

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 2,156   -  $ 2,220  $ 4,260   $ 10,236

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 194   -  $ 214   -   $ 408

Notes payable   -   -   69   -   69
Contract liability   -   -   182   -   182
Amounts due to related parties   -   72   -   (72)  3(e)  -
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   85   -   525   (369)  3(b)   241
Operating lease liabilities, current   -   -   59   -   59
Current portion of long-term borrowings   -   -   51   -   51
Total current liabilities   279   72   1,100   (441)   1,010

Non-current liability:

Operating Lease liabilities - non-current
  -   -   115   -   115

Total non-current liability   -   -   115   -   115
Total liabilities   279   72   1,215   (441)   1,125

Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -   -

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

TTNP preferred stock, $0.001 par value   1   -   -   (1)  3(c)   -
TTNP common stock, $0.001 par value   1   -   -   (1)  3(c)   -
TalenTec common stock, $0.3830 (RM1) par value   -   -   209   (209)  3(c)   -
PubCo ordinary shares, $0.001 par value   -   -   -   9  3(c)   9
Additional paid-in capital   398,974   -   783   (1,040)  3(b)   9,170

   (397,147)  3(c)
   7,600  3(d)
Accumulated deficit   (397,099)   (72)   (23)   (250)  3(a)   (104)

   397,349  3(c)
   (9)  3(e)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   -   36   -   36
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   1,877   (72)   1,005   6,301   9,111
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,156   -  $ 2,220  $ 5,860   $ 10,236

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In U.S. dollars thousands, except for share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

  Historical

  For the six months ended

  March 31, 2025
January 31,

2025
January
31, 2025

4(A) Titan
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
4(B) Black

Titan

4(C)
TalenTec
Sdn. Bhd.

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ -  $ -   1,683  $ -   $ 1,683
Cost of revenues   -   -   1,062   -   1,062
Gross profit   -   -   621   -   621

Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses   -   -   7   -   7
General and administrative expenses   1,200   68   296   250  4(a)   1,814

Total operating expenses   1,200   68   303   250   1,821

Profit (loss) from operations   (1,200)   (68)   318   (250)   (1,200)

Other expense, net:

Interest expense, net   -   -   (4)   -   (4)
Other expense, net   (153)   -   (19)   -   (172)

Total other expense, net   (153)   -   (23)   -   (176)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,353)   (68)   295   (250)   (1,376)

Income tax expense   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ (1,353)  $ (68)   295  $ (250)   $ (1,376)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   914,233   9,067,9424(d)
Net loss per ordinary share - basic and diluted  $ (1.48)   $ (0.15)

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In U.S. dollars thousands, except for share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

  Historical
  For the years ended

September 30,

2024
July 31,

2024
July 31,

2024

5(A) Titan
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
5(B) Black

Titan

5(C)
TalenTec
Sdn. Bhd.

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ -  $ -   2,124  $ -   $ 2,124
Cost of revenues   -   -   1,438   -   1,438
Gross profit   -   -   686   -   686

Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses   -   -   17   -   17
General and administrative expenses   5,335   4   551   250  5(a)   6,140
Research and development expenses   487   -   -   (487)  5(b)   -

Total operating expenses   5,822   4   568   (237)   6,157

Loss from operations   (5,822)   (4)   118   237   (5,471)

Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense, net   (12)   -   (48)   -   (60)
Gain on asset sale   23   -   -   (23)  5(c)   -
Other expense, net   (75)   -   83   -   8

Total other expense, net   (64)   -   35   (23)   (52)

Loss before income taxes   (5,886)   (4)   153   214   (5,523)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss  $ (5,886)  $ (4)   153  $ 214   $ (5,523)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   858,971   9,067,9425(d)
Net loss per ordinary share - basic and diluted  $ (6.85)   $ (0.61)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

12

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The transaction between TTNP, PubCo and TalenTec is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under this method of accounting,

TTNP is treated as the acquired company for financial reporting purposes, and TalenTec is treated as the accounting acquirer. The transaction is treated as the equivalent of